Recoverable amounts of vessels determined based on VIU in the current financial year is Nil. (In the prior financial
year, recoverable amounts of vessels determined based on VIU was RM161,190,905, which was RM7,134,664 higher
than their carrying amounts of RM154,056,241.)

The key assumptions used in the VIU cash flow for the financial year end are as follows:

•	 Cash flow projections are based on the remaining useful lives of vessels;
•	 Utilisation rates and charter rates are based on past performance, management’s expectation of market

development and weighted average growth rates consistent with forecasts included in industry reports;
•	 Drydocking expenditure are based on historical trends; and
•	 Discount rate of 10.7% (2023: 10.5%) is applied for vessels operating in Malaysia.
•	 Discount rate of 8.9% (2023: 9.5%) is applied for vessels operating in Brunei.

Discount rates used are pre-tax and reflect specific risks relating to CGUs. Discount rates applied to cash flow
projections are derived from the cost of capital plus a reasonable risk premium at the date of assessment. Sensitivity
of the recoverable amounts to changes in key assumptions with all other variables held constant are as follows:

Group

2024
RM

2023
RM

Utilisation rate increased by 3% - 7,765,997

Utilisation rate decreased by 3% - (9,667,935)

Charter rate increased by 5% - 12,034,611

Charter rate decreased by 5% - (16,113,225)

Discount rate increased by 1% - (4,772,421)

Discount rate decreased by 1% - 4,505,828

Fair value less costs to sell increase by 5% 27,513,948 891,897

Fair value less costs to sell decrease by 5% (27,513,948) (891,897)

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 221

OUR
BUSINESS

OUR SUSTAINABILITY
PERFORMANCE

OUR FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE

OUR STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE REVIEW

OUR GOVERNANCE
STRUCTURE

OTHER
INFORMATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

17.	 INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Note Company

2024
RM

2023
RM

Unquoted shares, at cost (a) 485,845,488 489,327,819

Capital contribution to a subsidiary (b) 105,000,000 105,000,000

590,845,488 594,327,819

Accumulated impairment loss (332,937,865) (332,937,865)

Investments in subsidiaries 257,907,623 261,389,954

Amounts due from subsidiaries (net) (c) 520,507,213 507,922,639

Accumulated impairment loss (399,692,553) (399,692,553)

120,814,660 108,230,086

Total interests in subsidiaries 378,722,283 369,620,040

Current:

Amounts due from subsidiaries - 33,212,036

Non-current:

Amounts due from subsidiaries 520,507,213 474,710,603

Investments in subsidiaries 590,845,488 594,327,819

Accumulated impairment loss (732,630,418) (732,630,418)

378,722,283 336,408,004

Total interests in subsidiaries 378,722,283 369,620,040

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024222

Notes to the Financial Statements

17.	 INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 On 13 May 2024, the Company’s ownership interest in Icon Offshore Group Sdn. Bhd. (“IOG”) reduced from
100% to 70% following the disposal of a 30% interest in it’s investment. The proceeds from this disposal
was RM2,280,000. A loss on dilution of shareholding in subsidiary of RM1,202,331 was recognised by the
Company. The Company maintains control of the subsidiary.

(b) 	 Advances of RM105,000,000 owing by a subsidiary to the Company as at 31 December 2017 were reclassified